In accordance with Rule
3.38 of the Insolvency A M O 6
{England & Wales) Rules

e Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

Companies House

I

-

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

companymumber [0 3] 6] 5] 1] 0f 8] 2

Company name in full |East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E Court details

Court name |High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in

Manchester Company & Insolvency List (CHD)

s [G[R [2]o] 1]s (WA N[0 oo [415 [

Administrator's name

Full forename(s} | Mark

Surname | Colman

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number ||_eonard Curtis

Street |20 Roundhouse Court
|South Rings Business Park

Post town |Bamber Bridge

County/Region | Preston

Posteode (plRl5[ [efolal

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMOG

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s)

lMegan

Surname

[Singleton

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another admnistrator.

Administrator’s address o

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

O Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street 20 Roundhouse Court another administrator.
[South Rings Business Park

Post town |Bamber Bridge

County/Region | Preston

o [P [rls| [elo[al

Country

Date administrator(s) appointed

Date fofs s [2fof1]o |

E Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors

Date [1Fo ol Talofils |

ﬂ Date proposals were deemed to be approved

o Zlz [olr  [z[afils.

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X R,

Signature date

afs [oA  fafoli[8

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

E Presenter information

“ important infoarmation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Alnur Mlah

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

20 Roundhouse Court

South Rings Business Park

Post town

|

|

| Bamber Bridge
| Preston

County/Region

™ e[[s] Telolal [

Country

|DX

Telephone

01772 646180
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[] The company name and number match the
informatien held on the public Register.

[:, You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

¥ BUSINESS RESCUF & RECOVERY

EAST LANCASHIRE DEAF SOCIETY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 03651082
Court Ref; CR-2019-MAN-000450

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List
{CHD)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 8 July 2019
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 10 July 2019

Leonard Curtis contact detalls:

20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge,
Preston, PR5 6DA
Tel: 01772 646180  Fax: 01772 646181
General email: alnur, miah@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Preston.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref. PI28IALM/ES15M/1040



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Resuits and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

12 Release of Administrators from Liability

13 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 3 June 2019, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
C Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments from 3 June 2019 to 8 July 2019
D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

E Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date
F Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

G Estimated Outcome Statement

H Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Proof of Debt Form

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
8 .July 2018



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer o the appointment of Mark Colman and [ as Joint Administrators ("the Joint Administrators”) of East
Lancashire Deaf Society Limited (“the Company”} on 3 June 2019 and now write to present the Joint
Administrators' proposals (“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986
("the Act’).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the Joint Administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration}; or

¢) Realising property in order tc make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the Joint Administrators to seek a decision from the
Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the
administrators state that they think:

a) Thatthe company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

b) Thatthe company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

¢} That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a} and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

| can confiam that in this case the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed
part fund. A dividend is, however, expected to be paid to one or more of the secured creditors. As a result, there
is no requirement to seek a decision from the Company's general body of creditors as to whether they approve
the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debls of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered and comprise the following:

» Astatement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
¢ A statement of the requesting creditor’s claim, together with:
o Alist ofthe creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concutring. OR
» A statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this reporl. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited « In Administration

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {"the Rules"). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given fo creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under Court reference CR-2019-MAN-000450.

Curing the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or sither of them.

The Company's registered office was changed from East Lancashire Deaf Society, 6-8 Heaton Street, Blackbum,
Lancashire, BB2 2EF to 20 Roundhouse Court, South Rings Business Park, Bamber Bridge, Preston, PR5 6DA
on 24 June 2018. The registered number is 03651082, The Company traded as its registered name. It also traded
as Sign Communications NW, Sound Solutiens, Kings Nursery, Kings Court, Lancashire Rose Care Service,
Home Solutions and Parthenon Greek Restaurant.

The Company operated from the following leasehold and freehold premises:

Address Basis of occupation
Kings Court, 33 King Street, Blackburn Lancashire, BB2 2DH Freehold

6-8 Heaton Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, BB2 2EF Leasehold

First Floor 10 Heaton Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, BB2 2EF Leasehold

33 King Street, Blackbumn, Lancashire, BB2 2DH Leasehold

30 Cannon Street, Preston, PR1 3INS Leasehold

28 Keirby Walk, Burnley, BB11 2DE Leasehold

The Company's directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Frederick Douglas Alker Director 16 October 1998
Paul fan Winterhalter Director 18 May 2009
Richard Mark Heaton Director 16 October 1998
Clare Stocks Secretary 26 November 2018

The Company was limited by guarantee. It is understood that Douglas Alker was the sole guarantor with the
guarantee being £1.

According fo the information registered at Companies Houss, the Company has the following registerad charges:

Chargeholder Date created Description Assets Charged

The Chanty Bank Limited 4 August 2010 Mortgage debenture  Fixed and floating charge aver

{(“CBL") all property and assets

The Charity Bank Limited 6 August 2010 Legal charge Fixed charge over the
Company's freehold property

Barmnfield Investment Properties 13 September Legal charge Fixed charge over the

Limited (*Barnfield") 2006 Company's property

CBL have confirmed that the amounts due to CBL as at 3 June 2019 is £875,283.61 inclusive of interest and
charges.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Preposals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Soclety Limited - In Administration

28

3.1
3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

37

3.8

3.9

It is understood that on 1 October 2010, the debt due to Barnfield was novated to a former director of Barnfield,
Mr Christopher Holgate fogather with his wife, Mrs Doris Holgate. Mr and Mrs Holgate have confirmed that the
amount outstanding in this regard is £567 488.97.

A deed of priority dated 6 August 2010 confirms that CBL have first charge over the Company's freehold property
but orly to the extent of its initial pricrity debt {in the amount of £600,000 and in addition to interest, costs and

charges).
Cn 5 March 2015, a second deed of priority was signed which confirms that CBL have first charge over the
Company’s freehold property but only fo the extent of is priority debt {in the amount of £988,744.78 and in

addtion to interest, costs and charges). It is understood that the deed of priority dated 5 March 2015 supersedes
the one prior to this dated & August 2010.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 16 October 1998.

The Company latterly traded from freehold and leasehold premises detailed below:

Address Basis of occupation
Kings Court, 33 King Street, Blackburn Lancashire, BB2 2DH Freehold

6-8 Heaton Street, Blackburn, Lancashire, BB2 2EF Leasehold

First Floor 10 Heaton Street, Blackbum, Lancashire, BB2 2EF Leasehold

35 King Street, Blackbumn, Lancashire, BB2 2DH Leasehold

30 Cannon Street, Preston, PR1 3NS Leasehold

28 Keirby Walk, Burnley, BB11 2DE Leasshold

The Company traded as not for profit charity based in Blackburn that provided support to different deaf groups
across Lancashire. .

The Company traded under a number of different trading names; Sign Communications NW, Sound Sclutions,
Kings Nursery, Kings Cour, Lancashire Rose Care Service, Home Solutions and Parthenon Greek Restaurant.

Sign Communications NW provided professional British Sign Language {*BSL") interpreters for a wide range of
settings such as business meetings, conferences, job interviews and theatre productions.

Sound Solutions offered home services for deaf customers such as those whe struggled to hear the telephone
and doorbell. Sound Solutions was set up to provide assistive technology for such customers.

The Company operated a nursery, Kings Nursery. Please note that the directors of the Company took the decision
to close the nursery on 1 May 2019 as it was not able to meet its [labilities as and when they fell due. On 7 May
2019, the 15 employees employed at the nursery were made redundant by the Company.

The Company's freghold property which trades under the trading name Kings Court, trades as a business cenire
offering offices and comfort space to tenants. There are currently 16 tenants occupying office spaces at Kings
Court. Please note that Kings Court is currently continuing to trade whilst the Joint Administrators, together with
their agents, market the Property for sale. Further details of this are provided at 5.2.

In November 2018, the Company fell in arrears with its creditors when a key debtor, the Department of Work and
Pensions (“DWP"}, withheld funds due to the Company. As such, the Company was unabie to pay expenses such
as staff salaries. The directors subsequently sought advice from CBL, and were subsequently referred to Leonard

Joint Admiristrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

3.10

3N

312

3.13

3.14

3.15

4.1

Curtis. On 27 November 2018, a meeting was held with the directors to discuss the Company's financial position.
itis understood that shortly after thig date, the Company was able to secure additicnal funding of £130,000 fram
CBL; this was in addition to previous loans totalling around £850,000 made from CBL.

In April 2018, the Company fell in arrears with its creditors again due to the continuous issue with the DWP as
mentioned above. On 2 May 2019, the directors approached Leonard Curtis again to discuss the Company’s
financial position. On 3 May 2019 a meeting was held with the directors at which it was concluded the Gompany
was insolvent as it was unable to pay its liabilities as and when they fell due. As such, it was concluded that the
directors should immediately take steps to place the Company in Administration.

On 7 May 2019, a director, Douglas Alker signed a Notice of Intention to Appeint Administrator (NOI’). The NOI
was filed at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts In Manchester ~ Company & Insolvency List
(CHD) on 10 May 2019. On the same day the NOI was served on CBL.

On 14 May 2019, Leonard Curtis and their agents instigated a marketing campaign in respect to Company's
business and assets. A flyer detailing the opportunity was uploaded to their respective websites and forwarded
to their extensive database of interested parties. Further details in respect to the marketing can be found in 5.1.

On 24 May 2019, Douglas Alker signed a second NOI to allow further marketing of the business to be undertaken
in the interest of creditors. The second NO! was filed at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts
In Manchester — Company & Insclvency List (CHD) on the same date.

in accordance with paragraph 26(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Nofice of Appointment was
given by the Company's directors on 3 June 2019 and filed at the High Courts of Justice, Business and Property
Courts In Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) on the same date.

Mark Colman and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. In accordance
with paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of the Joint Administrators may be
exercised by either or both, acting joinily or alone.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Gompany's trading results for the years ended 31 March 2018, 2017 and 2016 are detailed below:

Unrestricted Restricted Total funds
funds funds 2018
£ £ £

Donaticns 759 153,102 153,861
Charitable activities 1,440,966 14,972 1,452,938
Other trading activities 253,631 - 253,631
Investments 97,759 - 97,755
Total income 1,793,115 165,074 1,858,189
Fundraising expenditure (37,442) - (37,442)
Investment management cos's (99,867) - (99,867)
Charitable activities expenditure (1,547,522) (157,560) {1,705,082)
Other resources expended (95,924) - (95,924)
Total expenditure {1,780,755) (167,560)  (1,938,315)
Net income 12,360 7.514 19,874
Total funds brought forward 289,722 6,718 296,440
Total funds carried forward 302,082 14,232 316,314

Joint Adrministrators' Report and Proposals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

Unrestricted Restricted Total funds
funds funds 2017
£ £ £

Donaticns 13,093 76,516 89,609
Charitable activities 1,035,378 - 1,131,588
Other trading activities 333,242 . 237,032
Investments 105,472 - 105,472
Total income 1,487,185 78,518 1,563,701
Fundraising expenditurs (82,110} - {82,110)
Investment management costs (83,751) - (83,751)
Charitable activities expenditure (1,158,562} (79,561) {1,238,123)
Other resources expended {85,957) - (85,957)
Total expenditure (1,410,380) (79,561) (1,489,941)
Net income 76,805 (3,045) 73,760
Total funds brought forward 212,917 9,763 222,680
Total funds carried forward 289,722 6,718 296,440

Unrestricted Restricted Total funds

funds funds 2016
£ £ £

Donations 14,935 203,479 218,414
Charitable activities 917,016 8,983 825,999
Other trading activities 335,166 - 335,166
Investments 140,304 - 140,304
Total income 1,407 421 212,462 1,619,883
Fundraising expenditure {35,639) - (35,639)
Investment management costs {55,713) - (65,713)
Charitable activities expenditure {1,101,573) {211,673) (1,313,246)
Other resources expended (90,016) - (90,016)
Total expenditure (1,282,941} (211,673) (1,494 614)
Net income 124,480 789 125,269
Total funds brought forward 88,437 8973 87,411
Total funds carried forward 212,917 9,762 222 680

Please note that the directors have advised that there were no restricted funds held by the Company as at the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The Joint Administrators are taking steps to reconcile the funds
held.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - [n Administration

4.2

43

44

441

The balance sheets as at 31 March 2018, 2017 and 2016 are detailed below:

As at 31 Asat 31 As at 31
March March March
2018 2017 2016
£ £ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assels 4,871 7.955 8,306
Investments 1,710,204 1,710,204 1,710,204
1,715,075 1,718,159 1,718,510

Current Assets
Stocks 2918 2918 3,352
Debtors 259,084 264,736 211,089
Cash at bank and in hand 65,080 62,619 87,117

327,082 330,273 301,568
Creditars; Amounts Falling due within one year {283,769) (252,583) (243,716)
Net Current Assetsi{Liabilities) 43,313 77,690 57,852
Total Assets less Cumrent Liabilities 1,758,387 1,795,849 1,776,362
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than year (1,442,074) {1,498,409) {1,553,683)
Net Assets 316,314 296,440 222679
Funds
Restricted income funds 14,232 6,718 9,762
Unrestricted income funds 302,082 289,722 212917
Total funds 316,314 296,440 222,679
Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to fodge a statement of affairs as at 3 June 2019 which has fo be filed with the Regisfrar
of Companies. This document has not yet been received. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position
as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors
including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Secured Credifors
The Charity Bank Limited (“CBL”)

CBL held security in the form of a mortgage debenture created on 4 August 2010 and registered at Companies
House on 5 August 2010, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the undertaking and all property and
assets of the Company.

CBL also have the benefit of a legal charge created on 6 August 2010 and registered at Companies House on 7
August 2010 The lega! charge incorporates a fixed charge over the Company's freehold property situated at
Kings Court, 33 King Street, Blackbum, BB2 2DH and 36 Clayton Street, Blackburn, BE2 2DH (“the Property”).

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

442

443

4.5

46

4.7

4.8

CBL have confirmed that the amount due fo CBL as at 3 June 2019 is £975,283.61 inclusive of interest and
charges.

Mr and Mrs Holgate

According to the information held at Companies House, Barnfield [nvestment Properties Limited {*Barnfield”) hold
security in the form of a legal charge incorporating a fixed charge over the Property. The charge was created on
4 September 2006 and registered at Companies House on 13 September 2008.

As detailed previously, it s understood that on 1 October 2010, the debt due to Bamnfield was novated to a former
director of Barnfield, Mr Christopher Holgate together with his wife, Mrs Doris Holgate. Mr and Mrs Holgate have
confirmed that the amount outstanding in this regard is curently £567,488.97.

Deed of priority

There is a deed of priority dated 6 August 2010 which confirmed that CBL have first charge over the Company's
freehold property but only to the extent of its initial priority debt (in the amount of £600,000 and in addition to

interest, costs and charges).

0On 5 March 2015, a second deed of priority was signed which confirms that CBL have first charge over the
Company's freehold property but only to the extent of its priority debt (in the amount of £988,744.78 and in
addition to interest, costs and charges). It is understood that the deed of priority dated 5 March 2015 supersedes
the one prior to this dated 6 August 2010,

Prescribed Part

The net property in this case is expected to be less than the prescribed minimum. Accordingly, there will be no
requirement to set aside a prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

Evolve IS Limited (“Evolve”™) were instructed to assist the Company's employees with making claims with the
Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPQ"). 76 of the Company's employees were made redundant prior o our
appoiniment, Evolve have estimated that they anticipate the preferential claims to totat £71,563.

It is considered unlikely that there will sufficient funds in this case to enable a distribution to the preferential
creditors,

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix I. These claims will be collated and passed o any subsequenily appointed Liquidator, should the
positicn change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipis and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

Joint Administratars’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

5.1

5.2

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appeintment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibilify of concluding a sale of what
remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of ali or part of the business as a geing
concem would allow the following:

Enhanced asset values;

The potential of customer continuity, particularly with regards to the Company’s vulnerable cligntele;
Improved debtor collections; and

Preservation of the Company's 81 employees, mitigating significant preferential and unsecured
employee claims.

*« & o @

Cn 14 May 2019, The Joint Administrators' agents, Landwood Group Limited (*Landwocd”} and Lecnard Curtis
commenced marketing of the Company’s business and assets. A marketing flyer was uploaded fo their respective
websites and circulated via email. Any interested parties were requested to express any interest no later than
12.00pm on 21 May 2019.

A number of enquiries were received following the above marketing campaign. Much of the interest had been in the
Company’s freehold property and a small number of enquiries were made regarding the interpreter services and
home services provided by the Company,

Landwood advised that a verbal offer of £15,000 was received for the Company's interpreting services from one of
the tenants of Kings Court, however this was later refracted. No other offers were received for any part of the
business. On 22 May 2019, it was subsequently decided to cease trading except for Kings Courf which is currently
continuing to trade.

Freehold Property

The Company owns freehold property, trading as Kings Court, situated at 33 Kings Strest, Blackbum, Lancashire,
BB2 2DH (“the Property”). The Property operates as a business centre, providing office spaces for tenants. Kings
Nursery and the Parthenon Greek Restaurant used to operate from the freehold property however these were
closed prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

A valuation report has heen oblained for the Property and the Property is currently being marketed by both
Landwood and Leonard Curtis. The valuation is considered to be commercially sensitive pending disposal of the
Property and cannot be disclosed at this time.

Please note that the business centre is continuing to trade and there are currently 16 tenants cccupying office
spaces. Landwood have advised that the optimum strategy for selling the Property is to market it for sale with
the tenants in situ, this being the reason for continuing fo trade the site. The Joint Administrators have sought
further funding from CBL in erder to cover the associated costs incurred to enable Kings Court to continue trading.
CBL have consented to provide funding of £20,000 in this regard.

The Joint Administrators and their staff have spent significant time ptanning and ensuring all health and safety
and security requirements are met in running Kings Court which is currently operating with 5 members of staff,
The Joint Administrators have liaised with all utility providers to ensure services are continuing to be supplied to
the Property. The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in this regard, included but was not
limited to;

»  Consideration or marketing strategy and discussing the optimum strategy with Landwood;

+  Time has spent marketing the Company’s freehold property — this included drafting @ marketing flyer with sales
particulars and forwarding to Leonard Curtis’ extensive database of prospective interested parties;

« Time has been spent requesting regular updates from Landwood regarding the marketing of the Property;

Joint Administratars’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

5.3

54

5.5

+  Significant time has been spentin continuing to trade Kings Court - further time is expected fo be spent in this
regard;

»  Time has been spent reviewing the health and safety and security risks regarding continuing to trade Kings
Court and ensuring any potential issues have been dealf with;

»  Time has been spent ensuring salaries will be paid for the 5 retained employees at Kings Court;
The Joint Administrators’ staff have spent time on site providing cover for employees of Kings Court that have
taken sick leave during the period of trading Kings Court;

s  Further time will be spent reviewing any offers that are likely to be received for the Property;

»  Time will be spent ligising with Landwood with respact to any offers received;
Liaising with the secured creditors with respect to the oplimum strategy for reafisation and providing reguiar
updates;
Seeling legal advice from Freeths with regards to the leases in place for the Kings Court tenants;
Obtaining and reviewing strategy report from Freeths; and
Time will be spent Instructing Fresths to draft sale agreements for the Property.

The Property currently generates monthly rent income of £5,839 together with service charges of £2,681. Kings
Court also offers conference rooms to both its tenants and external parties. The income from conference room
bookings vary monthly. From the information provided by the directors, it was understood that an amount of
£4,825 plus VAT has been invoiced for conference room bookings for June 2019.

The estimated fixed charge costs that have been incurred to date in continuing o trade Kings Court have been
detailed at Appendix F.

Motor Vehicles

It is understood that the Company owned 3 motor vehicles and had the benefit of a further 2 vehicles subject to
lease agreements which have subsequently been returned. Landwood advised that the vehicles owned by the
Company are of a significant age and one was recorded as category D for insurance purposes. Landwood
provided a valuation in the range of £1,000 - £2,000 for the vehicles owned by the Company.

On 27 June 2019, Landwood advised that the three vehicles ware sold to an unconnected party via a private
treaty sale for a total of £4,500 plus VAT. The funds from the sale will be forwarded to the Joint Administrators
shortly.

Plant and Machinery

Landwood have advised that the Company’s plant and machinery consists of woodwaorking, computer and
catering equipment. Landwood have attributed a value of £18,000 to this category of assets.

LLandwood have advised that the optimum strategy for disposals of these assets is through private freaty sales
as other methods for sale are likely to be costly and result in lower gross realisations. Landwood have commenced
marketing these assets and an update will be provided 1o creditors in the next pragress report.

On 11 June 20189, an offer of £1,500 plus cost of removal was received for the catering equipment from an
unconnected party. Landwood advised they would not recommend acceptance of this offer as the value was too
low.

Debtors (Other than DWP)

According to the Company’s onlfine accounting software, there are debs totalling £75,045.26 due to the Company.
It is understoed that this relates to interpreting services provided by the Company to clients such as schools,
colleges and hospitals.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - in Administration

56

57

5.8

The directors have advised that the Company's accounting software was not managed adequately and therefore
it is unclear whether the information regarding the Company’s debtors is up fo date, Also according to the
software, a number of these debts date back to October 2018 and as such, it is not clear whether these have
previously been paid.

The Jeint Administrators are in the process of reviewing the records available in order to reconcile the position
and pursus any outstanding balances due to the Company.

Debtors - The Department of Work and Pensions ("DWP”)

This category of asset relates to services provided by the Company for which funding was pravided by Access
to Work, a department within the DWP.

According to the Company's Sage Accounting software, the amount due to the Company from DWP totals
£268,521.13. Howsver as detailed above, the directors have advised the Company's accounting software was
not managed or maintained adequately therefore it is not clear whether the amount that is due to the Company
from the DWP according fo Sage is up to date.

The directors have advised that current claims made by the Company to DWP total approximately ¢.£400,000.
The documentation relating to the claims made by the Company to the DWP are currently in the DWP's
possession and are subject to review. The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with the DWP to establish
access to this documentation,

Balance at Bank

The Company operated a business bank account with the National Westminster Bank (“NatWest’). The credit
balance as at 24 June 2019 was £38,921.84. NatWest have advised that the Company operated with the use of
a credit card with NatWest and that £4,686.48 is ocutstanding to NatWest in this regard. As such, NatWest have
advised that when the credit balance is forwarded to the Joint Administrators, the amounts due under the credit
card will be set off prior to transferring the funds to us to the Joint Administrators’ designated bank account.

A reconciliation of transactions from the date of appointment to 24 June 2019 will be undertaken following receipt
of bank statements for that pericd.

Itis understood that the Company also operated with the use of another business bank account with Santander
Plc (“Santander’). It is understood that there is a credit balance of ¢.£1,000 held by Santander. The Joint

Administrators are currently liaising with Santander and have requested that any credit balance held be
transferred to the Joint Administrators.

Professional Advisors and Subcontractors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor  Service Provided Basis of Fees

Freeths LLP Legal advice Time costs

Landweod Group Asset valualion advice & sale of assets % of realisations

Evolve IS Limited Assistance with employee related claims including Fixed Fee
pension advice

CAPA Advice on business rates and any refunds due % of realisations

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

Joint Administrators’ Repor: and Proposals
8 July 2018




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

75

76

77

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives.

(@) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be achieved),

{b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (2) and (b) cannot be achieved);

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabiiities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be tikely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). It is considered that this objective is
uniikely to be achieved as there is little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors, other than by way of a
distribution of the prescribed part.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured and / or preferential creditors,
This objective is likely to be achieved as it is anticipated that there will be a distribution to one or more of the
secured creditors following the sale of the Company's freehold property.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposais for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likefihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is ne requirement to seek such a decision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at [east 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administraters within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that
securty must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will again be invited to consider the appeintment of a creditors’
committee and {o vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

[n the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules"). Where this is the case,
nelification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.,

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissolved. Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
return to unsecured credifors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liguidation.

Joint Administrafors’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deal Society Limited - In Administration

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.1

8.2

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office. In the circumstances
of this caseg, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of each
secured creditor of the Company.

The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required.
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

+ Fees charged; and
« Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing sa}. “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below:

Charged by Services provided Total Amount Amount
amount paid unpaid
charged

£ £ £
Leonard Curtis Assessing the financial position of the 56,585.00 Nil 56,585.00

Company, dealing with the appointment
papers and formalities. Marketing for sale
the business and assets of the Company
and liglsing with interested parties in
respect of the same. Liaising with jocal
authorities in providing continued services
ta the Company’s vulnerzble clientele.
Landwood Group  Valuation of tangible assets and advice 2,000.00 Nil 2,000.00

regarding exploring a potential sale of the
business. Marketing for sale the business
and assets of the Company and lalsing
with interest parties in respect of the same.

Landwood Group ~ Agents Dishursements 441,74 Nil 441.74

Freeths LLP Drafting and fling Notice of Intention to 7,861.88 Nil 7.861.88
Appoint  Administrators, drafting the
appeintment  documents and providing
legal advice. Légal advice was sought
regarding the Company's position with
respect 1o its leasehold premises. Advice
was also sought with respect to the Joint
Administrators’ requirements for continuing

to trade Kings Court.
Freeths LLP Solicitors’ disbursements. B7.7C Nif 67.70
Evolve IS Limited  Costs of consultation with the employees 4,030.00 Nil 4,030.00

and assisting 76 employees with making
claims for redundancy including 3 site visits.

Total 70,986.32 Nil 70,986.32

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

93

9.4

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £56,585.00 have been incurred which reprasents 163.3 hours at a rate
of £346.51.

Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis

In the period prior to the Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried
out an assessment of their financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for
the Company.

The proposed Administrators evaluated the Company's financial position and advised that the directors would be
required to take immediate action unless further funding could be introduced.

The work undertaken included, but was not limited to:

® & ® & & 9 & & & @

Dealing with pre-appointment formalities,

Lialsing with the directors in order to obtain the Company’s financial information,

Attending on site o obtain Company information;

Attending a number of meetings with the directors;

Attending a meeting with the Company’s employees to explain the following the filing of the NOI;

Liaising with the directors to arrange the swearing of the Notice of Appointment (‘NOA”) prior fo filing at
Court;

Liaising with the appointed solicitors, Freeths LLP ("Freeths”) in respect of filing the documents at Court,
Liaising with the Iocal authorities to ensure there are continued services provided to the Company’s
vulnerable clientele;

Advising the Company on whether an early sale of the business and assets would likely be achievable and
in the interest of creditors;

Preparing and reviewing the optimal insclvency strategy,

Liaising with Landwood with regards to asset valuations and marketing strategy;

Attending on site with Landwood to discuss realisation strategy,

Liaising with Landwood regarding assets on finance;

Liaising with Landwood with regards to marketing for sale of the business and assets of the Company;
The Joint Administrators launched their own marketing campaign of the Company’s business and assets;
Liaising with parties interested in the Company’s assets,

Discussing interested parties with Landwood;

Liaising with Landwood with regards to the interest received;

Advising the Company on whether an early sale of the business and assets is achievable and would likely
be in the interest of creditors;

Liaising with the floating charge holder CBL in respect of the proposed appointment and seeking their
consent;

Time was spent preparing a strategy note for CBL;

Providing regular updates and optimal insolvency strategy to CBL,;

Liaising with Mr and Mrs Holgate in respect of the proposed appointment and their charge over the
Company's freshold property;

Meeting with the tenants of Kings Court who have requested regular updates;

Consulting with Freeths regarding advice sought in respect of the Company's freehold and leasehold
properties;

Advice was sought fram Freeths in respect of the Joint Administrators’ requiremants for continuing to trade
Kings Court;

Liaising with the landlord of the Company's leasehold properiies,

Arranging assistance from Evolve in respect of employee claims and consultation;

Attended a meeting with Evolve and the Company's employees with regards to redundancies; and

Liaising with Evolve in respect of calculating praferential and unsecured employee claims.

Joint Administraters’ Report and Progosals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

95

9.6

9.7

9.8

10

10.1

Work underfaken by Landwood

Landwood, RICS registered, valuers and auctioneers, were instructed to attend site to provide an assessment of
the likely realisable value of the Company's assets. This information enabled Leonard Curtis to properly gauge
that at least one of the statutory purposes of Administration could be achieved.

The work carried out by Landwood included:

e Time spent on the Company’s site making detailed inventories of the assets and reviewing the Company’s
land and property;

Time spent undertaking market research and writing their formal valuation reports;

Time spent reviewing the lease in place in respect of the leasehold properties;

Assisting in marketing of the Company's business and assets via online media;

Assessing and advising on interest received; and

Liaising with interested parties.

Work undertaken by Freeths
The work carried out by Freeths included:

Drafting the pre-appointment documentation and filing the same at Court,
Drafting the appointment documentation and filing the same at Court;

Providing advice refafing to the Company's leasehald properties;

Providing advice with regards fo the leases for the tenants at Kings Court; and
Providing advice regarding the secured charges against the Company's property.

Work undertaken by Evolve

As detailed previously Evolve were instructed to provide assistance with employee related claims, Evolve visited
the Company's site to provide consultation fo the Company's employees. Evolve assisted 76 of the Company's
81 employees who were made redundant prior to our appointment. Evolve attended site on three occasions to
assist the employees in making claims for redundancy. Evolve also provided calculations of the likely employee
preferantial and unsecured claims

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs {set out above} as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approva! of the secured creditors to this resolution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis'), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things dene by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of differant things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Joint Admimistrators” Report and Proposals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - in Administration

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured craditors. in such circumstances, responsiility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration lies with the Creditors’ Committee (if there is one); or if none {or the Committee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
creditors and the outcorne will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured creditors” agreement to their remuneration being
fixed on a percentage basis in relation to work undertaken in relation io the Company’s freehold property and a
further amount to be caloulated by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to alt
other matters, as set out in a Fees Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of the proposed combination of fee bases,
the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known creditors with their Fees Estimate, an explanation of
why the percentage basis will produce a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that the office holder anticipates
will be undertaken and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the
Administration ("Statement of Likely Expenses”).

Percentage Fee

Fees in relation to the sale of the Property are proposed at 5% of realisations made from the sale of the Property.
The likely realisable value of the Property is currently unknown and subject to marketing. The sale will likely
require a significant amount of work due to the work involved in trading the business centre until such time that
a suitable sale can be agreed. It is for this reason that we are seeking approval of fees on a percentage of
realisation basis for the sale of the Property as we believe this is the best interest of creditors.

The work currently being undertaken or likely to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
dealing with the Property, includes but is not limited to;

e  Consideration or marketing strategy and discussing the opfimum strategy with Landwood;

e  Marketing the Company’s freehold property — drafting a marketing flyer with sales particulars and forwarding

to Leonard Curlis' extensive database of prospective interested parties;

Regular updates with Landwood regarding the marketing of the Property and the proposed disposal strategy;

Time spent continuing to trade Kings Court — further time is expected to be spent in this regard;

Ensuring continued supply of utility to the Property;

Liaising with the local authority regarding business rates;

Reviewing the health and safety and security risks regarding continuing to trade Kings Court and ensuring any

pofential issues are dealt with;

Management of retained staff and ensuring salaries are paid for the 5 retained employees at Kings Court;

s  Providing cover for employees of Kings Court that have taken sick leave during the period of trading Kings
Court;

»  Considerafion of any offers that are likely to be received for the Property;

+  Liaising with Landwood with respect o any offers received;

¢ Liaising with the secured credifors with respect to the optimum strategy for realisaticn and providing regular
updates;

«  Seeking legal advice from Freeths with regards to the leases in place for the Kings Court tenants;

= Obtaining and reviewing strategy repoit from Freeths;

+ Time wilt be spent Instructing Freeths to draft a sales pack and the relevant sales and purchase agreements
for the Praperty;

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - in Administration

10.6

10.7

10.8

109

10.10

10.11

Reviewing the aforementioned agreements and proposing amendments where necessary,
Liaising with HMRC with regards fo an option to tax on the Property,

Transfer of fitle of Property; and

Removal of charges against the Property.

Given the level of work required in selling the Property as detailed above, it is considered appropriate that 5% of
realisations on the sale of the Property represents a fair and reasonable charge for this work and ensures that
the Joint Administrators’ fees are proportionate to the sale value achieved.

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators” Fees Estimate for the whaole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. it includes
the following:

s Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake not relating to the
sale of the Property; -

* The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and

e The fime that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take,

Please note that the Fees Estimate excludes any time incurred or likely to be incurred dealing with the fixed
asset, the Property.

Details of the Joint Administrators' time costs to date have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, time costs of £23,629.00 have been incurred to date which represents 78.5 hours at an average rate
of £301.01 per hour.

The tatal amount of ime costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £54,473.50. Once approved by the appropriate
body of credilors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs wilt be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert o secured creditors for further approval.

Details of the firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in *A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the following link;
htlps:/fwww r3.org.ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalifees

If you would prefer this to be sent o you in hard copy please email alnur.miah@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Alnur Miah of this office on 01772 646180.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set aut for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated info the following categories:

(i) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category inciudes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2018



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

10.12

11
11.1

1.2

1.3

are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements’ and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured creditors in the same way as fees and the secured
creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in
Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anficipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has besn or is likely lo be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order fo assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Quicome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a} Thatasset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b} That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate (as detailed at Appendix E} is approved and is not exceeded;
and

¢} That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

[n summary:
» Secured creditors -

As detailed in 4.4, CBL hold security in the form of a mortgage debenture created on 4 August 2G10 and
registered at Companies House on 5 August 2010, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
undertaking and all property and assets of the Company. CBL alsa have the benefit of a legal charge created
on 6 August 2010 and registered at Companies House on 7 August 2010. The legal charge incorporates a
fixed charge over the Company's freehold property situated at Kings Court, 33 King Street, Blackbum, BB2
2DH and 36 Clayton Street, Blackburn, BB2 2DH {“the Property”). CBL have confirmed that the amount due
to CBL as at 3 June 2019 is £975,283.61 inclusive of interest and charges.

According to the information held at Companies House, Bamfield hold security in the form of a legal charge
incorporating a fixed charge over the Property. The charge was created on 4 September 2006 and registered
at Companies House on 13 September 2006.

As detailed previously, it is understood that on 1 October 2010, the debt due to Bamnfield was novated to a
former director of Barnfield, Mr Christopher Holgate together with his wife, Mrs Doris Holgate. Mr and Mrs
Holgate have confirmed that the amount outstanding in this regard is currently £567,488.97.

As detailed previously, it is anticipated that a distribution will be made to one or more of the secured creditors
following the sale of the Property.

» Preferential creditors -

As detailed in paragraph 4.6, the only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of
employees in respect of wages and accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions. Evolve have
estimated the preferential claim to be ¢ £71,563. It is considered unlikely at this stage that there will be
sufficient funds in this case to enable a distribution to the preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Repart and Proposals

8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

¢ Unsecured creditors —

As detailed in 4.7, it is considered unlikely at this stage that there will be sufficient funds available to enable
any form of distribution to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph
52{1)(b} of Schedule B1 to the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using
the proof of debt form attached at Appendix I. These claims will be collated and passed to any subseguently
appeirted Liquidator, should the position change.

12 RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

12.1  As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a
nofice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to dissolution.

122 The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this nofice is issued.

123 Itis ordinarily for the creditors fo fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is little prospect
of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain approval to this resolution from the
secured creditors. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect.

13 CONCLUSION
131 Hisimportant that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.
13.2  Creditors will be advised of the outcome on the deemed approval of the Proposals in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Alnur Miah af my office, in writing.
Electranic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
EAST LANCASHIRE DEAF SOCIETY LIMITED

MEGAN SINGLETON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Mark Colman 15 authorised to act as an insclvency prachtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office helder number
9721 and Megan Singlelon is authorised to act as an insolvency practitiener in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office
holder number 22080

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2018



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that;

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they cansider necessary with a view 1o the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Mark Colman andfor Megan Singleton be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required ar authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Courl under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissclved.

The Joint Administralors investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory {iquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Mark Colman and/or Megan Singleton be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 13886, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Admin:strators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019

_—— —————



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 3 JUNE 2019

Assets specifically pledged

Freehald property

Less: The Charity Bank Limited (*CBL")

less: Mr and Mrs Hclgate

Surplus/(deficit) as regards fixed charge holders

Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from fixed charge holders
Balance at Bank — NatWest
Balance at Bank - Santander
Motor Vehicles

Plant and Machinery

Stocks

Debtors (other than DWP}
Debtors - DWP

Preferential creditors
Net property available for prescribed part

Prescribed part calculation

Available for floating charge creditor
Fleating charge holder

Surplus as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part

Available for unsecured ¢reditors

Unsecured creditors

Employee claims (est.}

H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE / NI
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT
Trade and expense creditors {est)
Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated surplus f (deficiency) as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

LU

~N > ;oA oW WL

10
10
1

APPENDIX B
In
Book value Administration
£ £
1,710,204 Uncertain
(971,775) (971,775)
{567,489} (567,489}
170,940 the
170,940 the
34,235 34,235
1,000 1,000
4,871 4,500
- 10,000
2,918 Nil
75,045 Uncertain
268,521 Uncartain
55530 49,735
{71,563) (71,563)
485,967 {21,828)
Nfa N/a
485,867 (21,828)
- tbe
485,967 (21,828)
Nia N/a
485,967 (21,828)
{124,299) {124,299}
Uncertain Uncertain
Uncertain Uncertain
(36,752) (36,752)
{161,051} {161,051)
324,916 {182,879)

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals

8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company’s latest Company accounts as at 31 March 2018 or from
valuations obtained upon administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that no provision has been
made for the costs and expenses of the administration.

1.

Freehold Property

As detailed earlier, the Company owns freehold property, trading as Kings Court, situated at 33 Kings
Street, Blackbumn, Lancashire, BB2 2DH. The Property operates as a business centre, providing office
spaces for tenants. Kings Nursery and the Parthenon Greek Restaurant used to operate from the freehold
property however thase were closed prior to the Joint Administrators’ appoiniment.

Please note that the business centre is currently continuing to trade and there are currently 16 tenants
occupying office spaces.

A valuation report has been obtained for the freehcld property and the property is being marketed by both
Landwood and Leonard Curtis. The valuation is considered to be commercially sensitive pending disposal
of the property and cannot be disclosed at this time.

Fixed chargeholders
The Charity Bank Limited {“CBL")

CBL hold security in the form of a mortgage debenture created on 4 August 2010 and registered at
Companies House on 5 August 2010, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the undertaking and
all property and assets of the Company.

CBL also have the benefit of a legal charge created on 6 August 2010 and registered at Companies House
on 7 August 2010. The legal charge incorporates a fixed charge over the Company's freehold property
situated at Kings Court, 33 King Street, Blackbum, BB2 2DH and 36 Clayton Street, Blackburn, BB2 2DH
{"the Property”).

CBL have confirmed that the ameunt due to CBL as at 3 June 2019 is £975,283.61 inclusive of interest
and charges.

Mr and Mrs Holgate

According to the information held at Companies House, Barnfield Investment Properties Limited
(“Barnfleld”) hold security in the form of a legal charge incorporating a fixed charge over the Property. The
charge was created on 4 September 2006 and registered at Companies House on 13 September 2006.

As detailed previously, it is understood that an 1 October 2010, the debt due to Bamfield was novaled to
a former director of Barnfield, Mr Christopher Holgate together with his wife, Mrs Doris Holgate. Mr and
Mrs Holgate have confirmed that the amount outstanding in this regard is currently £567,488.97.

Please note, on 5 March 2015, a deed of priority was signed which confirms that CBL have first charge
over the Company’s freehold property but only to the extent of its priority debt (in the amount of
£988,744.78 and in addition to interest, costs and charges).

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Adminisfration

Balance at Bank

The Company operated a business bank account with the National Westminster Bank (“NatWest"). The
credit balance as at 24 June 2019 was £38,921.84. NatWest have advised that the Company operated
with the use of a credit card with NatWest and that £4,686.48 is cutstanding to NatWest under the credit
card. As such, NatWest have advised that when the credit balance is forwarded to the Joint
Administrators, the amounts due under the credit card will be set off prior to transferring the funds to us
to the Joint Administrators’ designated bank account.

It is understood that the Company operated with the use of another business bank account with
Santander Plc (“Santander”). It is understood that there is a credit balance of ¢.£1,000 held by Santander.
The Joint Administrators are awaiting for the required information from the directors in order to allow us
to write to Santander to request the credit balance. '

Motor Vehicles and Plant and Machinery

The book valug of the Company's motor vehicles and pfant and machinery has been extracted from the
Company'’s balance sheet as at 31 March 2018, with no provision for depreciation having been applisd
for the period since that date. These categories of assets were listed under tangible assets in the
Company's balance sheet,

It is understood that the Company owned 3 motor vehicles and had the benefit of a further 2 vehicles
subject to lease agreements and have subsequently been returned. Landwood advised that the vehicles
owned by the Company are old and one was recorded as calegory D for insurance putposes. Landwood
provided a valuation in the range of £1,000 - £2,000 for the vehicles owned by the Company,

On 27 June 2019, Landwood advised that the three vehicles were sold fo an unconnected party via a
private treaty sale for a total of £4,500 plus VAT. The funds from the sale will be forwarded to the Joint
Administrators shortly.

Landwood have advised that the Company’s plant and machinery consists of woodworking, computer
and catering equipment. Landwood have attributed a value of £10,000 to this category of assets.

Stocks

The book value of the Company’s stocks has been exiracted from the Company’s balance sheet as at 31
March 2018, with no provision for depreciation having been applied for the period since that date.
Landwood have advised that the Company held no stocks at the date of appointment.

Debtors {other than DWP)

According to the Company's online accounting scftware, there are debtors totalling £75,045.26 due to the
Company. It is understood that this relates to interpreting services provided by the Company to clients
such as schoals, colleges and hospitals.

The direclors have advised that the Company’s accounting software were not managed adequately and
therefore it is unclear whether the information regarding the Company's debtors is up to date. Also
according to the software, 2 number of these debts date back to October 2318 and as such, it is not clear
whether these have been paid.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of wiiting to all of the Company’s debtors and details of
realisations made wiil be provided to creditors in the next progress report fo creditors.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 July 2618



East Lancashire Deaf Soclety Limited - In Administration

7,

10.

1".

Debtors ~ The Department of Work and Pensions ("DWP")

This category of asset relates to services provided by the Company for which funding was provided by
Access io Work, a department within the DWP.

According to the Company’s Sage Accounting software, the amount due to the Company from DWP
totals £268,521.13. However as detailed above, the directors have advised the Company's accounting
software were not managed or maintained adequately therefore it is not clear whether the amount that is
due to the Campany from the DWP according to Sage is up to date.

The directors have advised that current claims made by the Company to DWP indicate a balance of
¢.£400,000 due to the Company. The documentation relating to the claims made by the Company to the

DWP are currently in the DWP’s possession and are subject to review. The Joint Administrators are
currently liaising with the DWP to establish access to this documentation.

Preferential Creditors

As detailed in paragraph 4.8, the only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of
employees in respect of wages and accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions. Evolve have
estimated the preferential claim to be c.£71,563.

Prescribed Part

The net property in this case is expected to be less than the prescribed minimum. Accordingly, thers will
be no requirement to set aside a prescribed part in this case.

H M Revenue & Customs (“HMRC")

The liability due to HMRC is unkniown as it is not contained within the Company’s Sage records. Following
the Joint Administrators, we wrote to HMRC requesting their claim form. This is yet to be received.

Trade and expense creditors
The amounts due to trade and expense credifors have been extracted from the Company's Sage records.

As stated previousty, the Company's sage records had not been adequately maintained. As such, the
amounts shown should not be regarded as agreed.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



640z Ainr g
sjesodosd pue Jodey SI0jNSILILPY JJIOT

B/N e/N e/N
e/N e/N B/N
e/N e/ e/N
e/N e/N e/N
e/N efN e/N
E/N g/N /N
e/N e/N e/N
e/N 2N e/N
e/N efN e/N
e/N e/N BfN
B/N /N /N
e/N efN e/N
/N efN e/N
a/N e/N ’ e/N
e/N e/N e/N
2/N efn e/N
E/N E/N e/N
/N e/N e/N
BfN B/N e/N
e/N e/N e/N
e/N e/N B/N
e/N e/N B/N
E/N e/N E/N
B/N B/N e/N
B/N e/N e/N
3
Anoas
o Aldnaas PIRY
anjeA, jo 81 Ajndas Jo sjiejaqg
(a3nNLINOD) 8 XION3ddY

Syspe
6t'ST
0z'10T
00'¢9T
00'SZT'E
0006
08°e5
0v'993
ST'I6E
78561
00'Ti8T

00'70t
A4 149

¥9'LTT

¥9'LE8
0oL
09'L5

79'L8T

0890¢
00°viv
0T06T
06'86

or'is

D0"C6T
rTLTT

uolyisog
Jelaueuy
pajeLIps] Jad

1az zg8
fOr vAd
0IT EEN
SHT vON

X48 0DZON

YHT THd

938 THY
g3 899
AMT M
MET LIN

PV

€3/ 198
oss
WZl3

YT THQO

HDZ zad
AQZ 189
OHS
NG
358 QM

NHZ 788
ant €18
NMT 838
10k €€W

506 SYM

HNO £110
116 8BTS

wangae|g
weysumon
SHON HoougRYS
aJ|yseaue] uoisaig
ypay
[4yseaus] aujed
PIRYEA
Jaisayaue
N
nNaAovId
uingyze|g
uopuo
weyng
uingyoe|g
X355N5 Juyuom
153/
susH  Aagdue s3upy
allyseoue FLIEIN]
uoyeg
spas

|joodyse|g
uoey

pecy
afpuquiam
peoy
JaseIue]
WeYIsa |
flEMmauImn
auet ajjijpdo ]
j4ed paogell

19245 SUUO]
snand
Angsud TE

moy
ERITETY TP

wingyaeg
aso|] Buisey

pecy unelS
Mmoug 1Nogay

JaAdT 2N
Ang

uo)BuLues

Aaspng

peoy uoyyd
ales

peoy platnN 1

‘asNoOH XIUaoyd
I53M, PY UDLINgYsy

asnoy
Aingsies J00}J Yig

31 weyng

198135 Welj|ian Sury

uoydunio]
3jes

IlEH PIO

dnaeg
auey Jayoy

NOILISOd TYIONVNIJ Q2LYWILST FHL HOd LSIT SHOLIIIYD

15 8uny g9

3SNOH §OOL3[3
Unod payjocy LT
anuaay

moulng daeq) vz
gny ssauisng
upBue) ayj €T
apealy

IleH PN £2/€T s3UN

@snoH aspg

183135 A9|SOH §

6474 58|9enadayg 0Ll
Nied s5oUIsng
YEopeoJd v AN
{18H umo |

asNoY puowydly
paywn

$SA0IAIBS S3aLISNY
Al sexeg of2

M waswypedag

0ans Aajlequy
[|IEH Umol pIO
ale1s] ssauisng
Bupses gaun
SN0H UoUUEYS

wie4 plod spIem
250y 1a18MS|| N T
M3IA AS|[BA ¥9
1335347 pIOMEK ET
ISUID UoIEPIeYS £9T

PeOY YDINYIMBN /69
SYICAN adpug uciun

ssaIppy

s4ua7 Suneaosag xnjng

417 43iomydng

$92)A49S uila.diau) Apayoq
P 1BYSEMYSIO

30|AJ35 $5300Y Jeag

aJiysedue |eijua]
3295 AleIuniop, JOj [[PUNOD)
p1] sueAIUUD)

Jopogq duiuveay
UOJSSILILLIOD AJeND) a4e3

P31 (in) suolnjos 2apaed

{l7uno3
YEno1og uamJieq yim uingyae|g
Auedwo) s sseuisng
$83USNg WoIIjR L Ysig

ad 19

3|EsA{CYM J3N00g
74 uasueq wingyoe|g
SWalsAgplsag

SUOIREIUNLLILIOY

S53LSNY BIRpOULY

Py sandadoid ¥ g 3s

Jsam UHoN Day

s3a01a5 Builaudlaly| yliws UBpiof
RIS

Junasdiaiu) 159 URIOW BUIOT
P17 a21auas Buneadaau)
afendue uBis anJaW sicew
SUOITRI|UNW UG JRPUBKI)Y
PANWEF HDI

awep

UORERSIUIWPY U] - paywr] K910 Jeag alysesuer] jses



610Z Ainr g
s|esodod pue Uoday SI0JESIUILIPY JUICT

Xassng 1523
UINgIE|g
X25SNS 1583 uaneymaN
peaysalen
uoyjog
anyseuy] wingyaelg
uiigng 0=
‘anuaay
Hosshie)
oplssas E:ET
un UoP0IS
wewing Juouag
aJysedue] uo3dunaoy
aedoliey
uoyBupnoy weyny
iy

1az za4

way  awnog2upus
a.nyseaue]

allysezueq uo3uuiny

2AIYs3Y) vodyaols

uoyug

35 Jury
‘PeOY MaN
NU3AY Y114

foodany

Rl2ieH

Jded ssauishy
¥20.420(9

yded ssaursng
ajepuely
323115 480
peoy A0

wngyetg
y4eq ssaLsng

wayyy
JaisayIuely
Aapng
plopysy
sUaRH 15

weylAl
piofxQ
uosaly
Aa|uing
peay
Uw_.:u.._‘swz

yled ydey

SIDON
-3-UoAB[Y

31E353 [E1LISNPU| YUON

peoy Jaqqam L
Aepp oynbsoly

T8

35N0H Jenua)
alunagisey

NYNAIOVIE
Aajuing

BAlIQ J31EH 0T
anllq apis ayis

DIBAS[NCY UBLIPIEH 7
SL6¥ X09 Od

12308 jueg Ti-6E
Foophey

uangyaelg

nes
YJed SSTUISNG PIOXQ
ya0ug-uo-uojydney)

}1eg ssaujsng uojiepy

Aepn alaly suuny ¢
N quaoyd
auguun

asnoH AJopip

peoy ueaq s(jjyuws
Jied

|ewsnpUy Adjsmouy
278|d JUapLsL

19ans uodu|sead
40 sAnensliupy

182405 oIy 1
FENOH ASSIay

asnoH aledmespeig
00F %08 Od
pEOY SUCIYES t

18315 Buly £01
193115 SSa|UIMS T
2SNOH yeg
ASNOH 13Uy

Buipping Zax
|ouoD UPaID
asncH yeide)
pecy |8nEl ¢

15245 But 69
PROY uGpuo] $7
peay ajepsealg 0z

¥no) Aewled 009t
peoy duesien
N 1sqqap S uun
ajediiam v

ed

SSaUISTH] 1EQTUNH

3snoH oyo3

3N07) I50Y Py

P17 921A135 )T Ul

P31 02 Sujpea) SUPIS SIBIL
au|jup sauoyda|af
Aedppop,

uLE4 Uado sliiyis

PI1 AN Bk [io3uay

palwl] semog Aduid
Alages g adid BujuuRd
P11 J¥3id

pr1 ssed

QdJUN

dnouo Suiuiely soue) ypon
3]d yueq 1aisuiLuIsapy |BUOEN
Auedwod Buisuson 2n13id Yoo

ML BILQ SEWOT

aBpug yun

P11 s82Iag Juluea(]) BayseIue]
PIT AN 193UIMY

$101291(] JO AINISY|
eqau]
PY] U T4 - J0EXPU|
TSANI

07 AIBUIOT SUapMOoH

P¥] Sun-MIBpUN X035IH

231

dupaldialu) 9o Jogquueg BLIWSG
(A103313) sED sy

sayddng

Buipjing g ssquny Sueysien
Y1 sse[g Jsed

P11 83303 mm:mﬂuxm

spoog poom3

oya3
P31 |BUOnELIBIU) S10Npadd uneay
23J3UI0D JO IaqLIRYyD S3UET 15T

uojjeJiS|UWIpY uj - pajiwi A)a100g jeagq anyseaue jseg



8L0Z fior 8
sjesodol pue podsy SIoleNSIUIPY IO

09 LLT'TLL'T 1e101

10°698°L J01g9p

[E103 B I[3IM SIOHPAID J3WNSU0I £7

LL°T98'S6T 40 1G9 8303 € YyMm s00k0[dwa 97

e/N B/N e/N - 3RO SIUBWAR Asuepunpay ayL

e/N B/N BN - 21340 SIUBWARY Aduepunpay By

0e's 010 SI95SB QESLLTLE IUT 6NI adpuguo) 198.05 43IH 781 9SNOH 35504 patiur jueg Alieyd ayy
LL'Ti6  T/80/90 s, Auedwo) Jano
afleys Buleoy
pue paxy Bupgeald
aimuagap
adedpow
pue 38reyd |eda

68 900 Auadosd  2g'gBY'£98 zav zag aosayuD Agmen [IEH 2|qunyL 31EBI0H SIN B IN
8¥195  Z/60/¥0 sAuedwo)
190 D8reYd [eda

e/N e/N /N  Llibb MYz anyseaue] Aajuing pesy 183135 Y2y ZT P17 $221A485 BILBINSU| SPUB{PACAR

2188
B/N 2/N e/N SSTF AXT 79H uodiy 89 %08 Od PI713IN A3(3s[0M
B/N e/N B/N 00T dXTEINE  Buypom 65¥t x09 Od slutwAed ssaulsng s$S3UISNE epaiy LIRIIA

UOHEISIUILPY U] - pajiwi] £)91908 Jeaq aiyseaue jse3



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
3 JUNE 2019 TO 8 JULY 2019
Estimated Received Held by i
Financial to date Landwood 1
Pasition ;
£ £ £ :
RECEIPTS ?
Freehold Property tbe - -
Balance at Bank 34,235 - -
Motor Vehicles 4,500 - 4,500.00
Plant and Machinery 10,000 - -
Debtors (other than DWP) Uncertain - -
Debtors - DWP Uncertain - -
Funding from CBL - - -
- 4,500.00
PAYMENTS
No payments have been made fo dale -
BALANCE IN HAND -

BALANCE HELD BY LANDWOOD 4,500.00

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals
§ July 2018




6L0Z Ainr 8
sjesodold pue Poday siopeisiuwpy iop

Snuiu 9 2ae siun |1y

15°9pE (3} s1ey ApnoH abBesany

00'G85'95 £€9'} (101
00°09¢ 00°¢s ¢ SONSS| Pojeles UnoY)
6L'czy 00'sie'0 bS) Japioyshieyy
0l'80¢ 00'GSE'ZL Loy sjuswindop o uoneledsid
69'/GE 00'L94'ZE 918 uonenjeaa asodind g Abajeng
gelle 00226y a5t Juslussasse [eloueuld
00081 00'0Z1 g UOLEAISIUNLPY [RIBUSE)

3 3
#1ey Apnoy §s09 SHun
abieiany [ejo),

S1S00 NOLLVY LSININAY-Taid SHOLVULSININGY LNIOT 30 AMYININAS
aX1aN3dd¥

uoneSIUIMPY U - paywi 91905 Jeag allysesuen jseg



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

The Joint Administrators and their staff held a number of physical meetings with the directors to establish the
Company's financial position and to determine the most appropriate strategy for the Company and its creditors.

Time was spent reviewing cash flow forecasts prepared by the directors to determine the optimal insolvency strategy.
Time was spent in meetings with the directors to discuss the Company’s cash flow.

Time was spent meeting with Landwood to discuss the Company’s business, cash flow and the Company’s freehold
property.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

Time was spent planning the course of the Administration and the best strategy to maximise realisations, which
included marketing the business for sale, and preparation of a strategy memo summarising the options available
to the Company and the proposed Joint Administrators.

This included time spent;

» Considering the various courses of alternative action other than administration and the possibility for
trading the Company in Administration - As detailed previously, the Company’s freehold property is still
continuing to trade as a business centre under the trading name Kings Court;

Liaising with Landwood regarding valuations of the Company’s assets including the freehold property;

Liaising with Landwood regarding health and safety evaluations for trading purposes;

Liaising with Landwood regarding security issues;

Time was spent by Leonard Curtis in respect of marketing the Company’s business and assets;

Time was spent liaising with Landwood in respect of their marketing campaign;

Time was spent liaising with Landwood in respect of the interest received for the Company’s business

and assets;

¢ Preparing and updating strategy note for the secured creditors;

+ Numerous internal strategy meetings to progress mafters and discuss continuing strategy;

» Dealing with all formalities relating to the appoiniment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the intention to make such appointment to the floating charge holder, CBL and other parties
entitled to recelve notice;

s Dealing with pre-appointment formalities;

o Liaising with the local authorities to ensure there are continued services provided to the Company's
vulnerable clisntele;

s Liaising with and holding numerous meetings with the directors to obtain the Company's financial position
and discuss the reasons for failure;

s Reviewing cash flow forecasts prepared by the directors;

¢ Preparing and reviewing the optimal insolvency strategy;

» Liaising with the directors to arrange the swearing of the first Notice of intention to Appointment an
Administrator ("NQI") pricr to filing at Court;

s Dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the intention lo make such appointment to CBL and other parties entiled to receive nolice;

o Liaising with Freeths in respect of filing the NOI;

¢ Meetings with the Company's employees to discuss their options;

» Liaising with and arranging assistance from Evolve in respect of employee claims; and

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

¢ Liaising with Evolve in respect of calculating preferential claims.
Preparation of Documents and General Administration
Time has been incurred preparing the engagement letter and verifying the identities of the directors and guarantor in
compliance with money laundering obligations. This also included setting up the case file and ensuring statutory
reguirements wera met.
Time was spent liaising with the directors to collate the relevant information for inclusion on the appointment
documents and recovering Company records, including asset and employee information. This included time spent on
site to racover the information needed for the Administration.

Time was spent in a number of meetings with the directors to discuss the reasons for the Company’s insclvency and
the Administration process.

Time was spent processing the information of the Company's members and other creditors including 81 employees.
This included time being spent generating the Company’s Sage records and extracting creditor information.

Time was spent creating the relevant engagement letters instructing solicitors and agents.

Time was spent liaising with Freeths in respect of drafting the NOI and Notice of Appointment of Administrators
("NOA”).

Time was spent preparing a strategy memo to present to the secured credifors.
Chargeholder
Time was spent liaising with Freeths in respect of seeking consent of the Administration from CBL.

Time was spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in numerous telephone conversations with CBL in respect
of the optimal insolvency strategy and the Company’s financial position.

Time was spent liaising with CBL and discussing the amounts they are owed under their security,

Time was spent with CBL to discuss further funding required to continue running Kings Court. Time was spent
preparing and presenting a monthly cash flow forecast in this regard.

Time was spent liaising with Mr and Mrs Holgate to discuss the proposed Administration and their security.
Court related issues
Time was spent liaising with Freeths in respect of filing of the NOl and NOA.

Time was spent meeting with the directors to swear the NOI and NOA.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



610Z Anr 9
sjesodoud pue voday SI0jeS UIWPY UOT

3 XIANIddV

05'Yr80¢e W0e  00679€ 8L ye'L6T  0G'SLYYS 288}
00°0EZ') 000LY 0oLy ol 000k 000YY') or
00° 201"} 00 0by 00'LSk 1 0O'0Ly  00'855'L 8t
00'Zre's - - - 0078 00ers'e 0zl
06°080'¢ - - - 0296  05080'C 0L
002812 0005 0052kl a2 gV 002lE'E 504
000 18512 00'629'S  62¢ I8P 00'629'S 622
069952 88°08¢ 00T 08 L9 0SEL8'Y 081
06'709'C 99°pES ULrr'e €0l gLGle  09150'9 26}
00°0EL'} €96ck  0002€T  ¥§ PICIE  0005p'E 01l
00'165'E 82192 0UL¥EE STl 67682  007e8'9 9z

- €262 00776t 99 - - -

- 00°0z¢ 0094y gl - - .
052089 - - - £FIBT 05559'8 162
06'66. 00067 008l 8 Prere  0SCHe Yxd
06°69¢'L 00012 00°€9 g 662 068251 96
05'¢L0°t 98°6¢ 00¥90Z 95 GL0Z8  0G/8'S 86

3 3 3 3 3

ajey Aunoy 1509 s}un ajey AlnoH 3509 syun
20UBLIEA mmEm>< [Bjog ummho>< |ejot
3LVQ OL QIHUNONI 3LVIILST $33d

V1oL
IO llew3 - AY3S V3T 0PV
1D RL - AY3S T¥DHIT 8LV
sucpebpsasy] gLy
sfuyy spaig wawguioddy 1sod gLy
ABsjens 2 Bujuueld ;71
wRwuoddy L1y
UO[IBLSIUJWIPY [eJBUS) (60Y
Jap[OH ainjuaqgaq 90y
SpJojpueT 9oV
sanllqen ‘gov
$10)09(
sjassy JaulQ
$]9SSY [0V
QoUBINSU| :C0Y
syswihed g sidioaay :zoy
Moy g AIOJEIG 1LOY

31Va OL ASHHNINI JNLL ONILYHO4HOINI ILVINILST S33d SHOLVYLSINIWAY LNIOr

uoReASIURUPY U] - PAyLI] £381908 Jeaq aJiseoue ises



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited « In Administration

APPENDIX E {CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of aclivity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The werk to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

» (Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the eary
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by the firm’s Compliance team to ensure that ali statutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is pregressing as planned;

e Allccation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting;

Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

» Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff o ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

e The team is required under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will resultin the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for perods of up to 15 years;

» Review of directors' swomn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordarice with
statutory requirements; and

« Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditars. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept 1o a minimurn and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

» Opening of case bank accounts - two separate bank accounts have been opened in this case for fixed and
floating charge realisations;

» Management of case bank accounts o ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

» Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;

» Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retumns; and

* Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these reguirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
8 July 2019

[T —



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

Nofification and progressicn of post-appointment insurance claims if required;
Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate — the Joint
Administrators have arranged for open cover insurance to be put in place for the Company’s frechold praperty;

»  Caloulation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’ Regulations
2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect
creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to
the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;

* Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best pracfice;

« Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory nofifications
under s22 and 5120 of the pensions legislafion; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme; and

¢ Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

Assets

The work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken in this regard relates to work carried out not relating to the
sale of the Property. This includes, but not limited to:

*  Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent fime in
a number of internal mestings to agres the best strategy for realisation of the Company assels;

« Instruction of and liaising with agents as required — As previously detailed, the Joint Administrators have

instructad Landwood o assist with realising the Company assets;

Time has been spent reviewing valuation reports provided by Landwood;

Time has been spentdiscussing with Landwocd the optimum strategy for realising the Company's motor vehicles

and plant and machinery;

Discussing the sale of the Company’s motor vehicles with Landwood;

Further time will be spent liaising with Landwood following the disposal of the Company’s plant and machinery;

Liaising with Company’s bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts — Time has been spent requesting for the

credit balance 1o be forwarded to the Joint Administrators’ designated bank account;

Time will be spent pursuing the Company's boak debts;

Time has been spent reviewing the Company’s online accounting software to collate debtor information;

Time will be spent writing to the Company's debtors;

Instruction of debt coliection agents where necessary;

Time will be spent liaising and meeting with the DWP in respect of the potential debts due from them; and

Identification and return of third party assets.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.
Statutory

s Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors;

¢  Processing of claims from the Campany’s employees;
.

Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns; and
Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

Non-statutory
+ Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors.
Landlords

Review of current leases in respect of Company premises;

» Liaising with landlords in respect of leasehold premises;

» Time has been spent instructing Freeths to provide assistance with liaising with the andlord and their salicitor
in respect of surrendering the leasehold premises; and

+ The landlord has raised significant issues which are currently being dealt with by the Joint Administrators and
Freeths.

Debenture Holder

« Time has been spent in a number of teleconference calls with the secured creditors to discuss the optimum
strateqy with respect {o realising the Property;

» Time has been spent preparing an estimated outcome statement and cash flow forecasts for the secured
creditors;

« Time has bean spent providing regular updates to the secured creditors in respect of the ongaing marketing
for the Property; and

¢ Discussing with CBL the funding required for the ongoing trading of Kings Court.

General Administration

This category of work does not result in a divect financial benefit for creditors; however it is necessary for these tasks
to be completed in order to ensure the smooth and efficient progression of the administration:

s  General planning matters;

»  Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records;

» Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

¢ Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors.
Appointment

There are cerain fasks which the Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during the
administration process. Other tasks are completed in order to ensure the administrafion is progressed to the benefit
of all creditors and stakeholders. Actions completed to date are both statutory and non-statutory and include the
following:

» Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators” appointment;
¢ Preparation of case plan; and
¢ Fomulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

& Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;

+ Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency {Amendment) Rules
2015; and

» Convening a decision by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

»  Reporting on outcome of voting.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

8§ July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

Investigations

s Collecing and reviewing the Company’s records; and

»  Conducting inifial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of retums due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Legal Services

The Joint Administrators have sought assistance from Leonard Curtis Legal (“LC Legal”) with respect to employee
contracts and providing advice on suppliers of Kings Court requesting the Joint Administrators to provide indemnities.

Jaint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 15.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 90.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 56.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 8595
Storage Costs Storage of hooks and records 300.00
Land Registry Search Property Search 3.00
Total standard expenses 636.95
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
Agents’ Fees - Landwood Costs_ of realising motor vehicles, plant and 150000
machinery
Assistance and advice required in dealing
with Company’s former leasehold premises. 10.000.00
Legal Fees — Freeths (est.) Drafing assignment for the aforementionad "
leases. Assistance with collection of debtors if
required and advice in this regard.
Lega! Fees — Freeths Review of validity of debentures. 1,250.00
Legal Disbursements - Freeths Disbursements paid by Freeths 147.00
Accountancy Fees — Moore and Assisting directors with preparing the 1.000.00
Smalley Chartered Accountants Company’s statement of affairs e
- Category 2 disbursement requiring spedific
Staff Mileage crediior / committee approval 50.00
Total case specific expenses 13,947.00

.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
B July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

Costs incurred in dealing with the fixed charge asset, the Property

Estimated to be
Type Description incm;:rred
Agents’ Fess - Landwood Costs of valuing and realising assets 1.8% of sale price
Agents’ Disbursements - Landwood | Cost of signboard and EPC rating 620.00
Legal Fees — Freeths (est) Costs cf drafting sale documents and legal 7,000.00

advice provided in this regard
Report on health and safety check on Kings
Courf and works required including maintain

. o T 2775.00
fire exits, servicing and maintaining lighting
and legionella testing.

Health & Safety Report

Total fixed charge asset expenses TBC*

*Please note that total fixed charge asset expenses is dependent on the sale price achieved for the Property as the
fee charged by Landwood will be on a % basis.

Estimated monthly expenses for trading Kings Court
The monthly costs for trading Kings Court shown below have been exiracted from the information provided by

the directors. The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with each supplier as listed below in order to
establish the position in this regard,

Estimated to be
Type Description incurred
£
Parking at Kings Court - Harwood | Car park leased by the Company for the 1.000.00
Solicitors benefit of Kings Court Tenants. E
Staff salaries — gross salary Salaries for staff retained at Kings Court 5,371.36
Staff salaries — portion due under . . .
tax, pension and student loans Salaries for staff retained at Kings Court 91864
Gas and Electricity - EON Energy | Energy Consumption at Kings Court 3,165.00
Telephone charges - Viodafone Telephone charges at Kings Court 500.00
Internet charges — The Business . .
Galls Company Lid Use of internet by Kings Court tenants 153.21
Water rates — Water Plus Water consumption and waste charges at 417.00
Kings Court
Insurance — AUA Insolvency Risk N
Services Insuring Kings Court 501.77
General maintenance at Kings Court and
Maintenance - various cover required for reception at Kings Court 150.00
due to staff sick leave. Petly cash costs, elc.
Total monthly trading expenses 12,176.98

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019




L0z Ainr g
sjesadolg puz podey Si0jRlSIUILPY JLIar

I'N

(1o1)

IN

0003
painoasuf

O XIAN3dd¥Y

IN

(z2)

IN

000.3
[enuaiajald

BN

B/N
BN
000.3
pasueUly

%J8L

(0¥e')
081

0003
paindag

IN3W3LViS JWOILNO a3LVIILES

(% B SE) aje: puapiaip pejewsy

€ xipuaddy Jad toypao 0} anp JunoWy
IC)IPBaJ3 JO $SEJO 0} S(CEJIBAR PAJBWINSS JLNOWY

uoHeASILIWIPY U] - paywi A)a100g jeaq aJysesue isel



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

APPENDIXH
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considerad to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach tc each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staf will be assignad on tha basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.9. report despatching, is nof charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the coffice holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference (o the time property given by
the office holders and their staff in attanding to mattars as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of excentional complexity or risk, the insolvency praciitioner reserves the right to
cbtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given balow.

With effect from 8 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply fo all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 455
Manager 2 320 400
Admin’strator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 2682
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include cosis ingurred by the firm's in-house legal team, whe may be usad for non-contentious matters
pertaining fo the insolvency appointment,

Subcontractors

Where we subcontracl ou! work that could otherwise be camied out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Dstails of any professional advisor{s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewsd on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements,

The choice of professionat advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a parheular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
axpenses and case specific expenses These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses — {h's category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore wilt generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verfication in compliance with the [ £5.00 plus VAT paer individual
Monay Laundaring, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (Information on the Payer} Regulations 2017 J

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
B8 July 2019




East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

[ Bond / Bordereau fag | insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against | £10.00 to £1,200,00 dependent on valuem
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP
Company saarches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 par document uniass document can

House

be accessed via the free service

Document hosting

Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders, Cost
per upload.

Type | First100 | Every addil 10
ADM | £14.00 £140

CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70

CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY | £1000 | £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case

Post re-direction Rediraction of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders’ address 3-8 months £303.00
6-12 months £480.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- Lendon Gazette £85.95 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publicalion
Storage costs Costs of slorage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

b)  Case-specific expenses — this category includes expanses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
tase but which will vary depanding upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:
Type Description Amount
Agents' fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assets
Debt Cellechon fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generelly agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time casts plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale coniracts, advice on retention of title 1ssues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.
Other disbursements See disbursements section below See dishursements section below
Disbursements

Included within both of tha above categaries of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firslly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements,

a)

b}

Calegory ' disbursements; These are costs where there is spacific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
quastion and a payment ko an independent third parly. These may include, for example, advertising, reom hire, slorage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without pricr approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referabla to the appoiniment in question but not ic a payment to an
independent third pary They may include shared or allocated costs thal can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed lo be in line with the cost of external provision:

10p per copy

£100 per 100 creditars/ members or part hereof
£81.25 per box

45p permile

Internat photocopying

General stafionery, postage, telephone stc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Sogiety Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt -~ General Form
Relevant date: 3 June 2019

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number}

Correspondence addrass of creditar (including
email address)

Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£}

Details of how and when the debt was Incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

Details of any sectirity held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX [
[nsolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

East Lancashire Deaf Sociefy Limited

03651082

Joint Administrators’ Report and Praposals

8 July 2019



East Lancashire Deaf Society Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of fitle claimed in

8. Details of any document by reference o which

respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11, Address of person signing (if different from 2 ]
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This foerm can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capilals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behaif of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Preposals
8 July 2019

N



